Page <1> V1.004/08/25
Thick Film High Power Chip Resistors
WF25P, WF20P, WF12P
Newark.com/multicomp-pro
Farnell.com/multicomp-pro
sg.element14.com/b/multicomp-pro
Description
The resistors are constructed in a high grade ceramic body (aluminium oxide). Internal metal

WF20 : 2010
WF12 : 1206
Type code
P : Power
2512 size=2 watt
2010 size=1 watt
1206 size=0.5 watt
Resistance code
±5%, E24: 2 significant
digits followed by no. of zeros
and a blank
	 3Ω = 3R0
	 10Ω = 100
	 56KΩ = 563
±1%, E24+E96: 3 significant
digits followed by no. of zeros
	 100Ω =1000
	 37.4KΩ =3742
Tolerance
J : ±5%
F : ±1%
P : Jumper
Packaging code
T : 7" Reeled taping
Termination
code
L = Sn base
(lead free)
Catalogue Numbers
The resistors have a catalogue number starting with
Test Procedure / Test Method Requirement
Temperature
Coefficient
of Resistance
(TCR )
Natural resistance change per change in degree centigrade.
R2 - R1
× 106 (ppm/°C
R1 (t2 - t1)
R1 : Resistance at reference temperature
R2 : Resistance at test temperature
t1 : 20°C+5°C-1°C
Refer to quick reference data for T.C.R
specification
Short time
overload
5.0× Rated power or Max. Overload Voltage for 5 sec.
Measure resistance after 30 minutes..
∆R/R max. �J:≦ ±(2%+0.1Ω)
F:≦ ±(1%+0.05Ω)
Resistance to
soldering heat
Un-mounted chips completely immersed for 10±1second
in a SAC solder bath at 260°C ±5ºC
No visible damage
∆R/R max. �J:≦ ±(1%+0.1Ω)
F:≦ ±(0.5%+0.05Ω)
Solderability Un-mounted chips completely immersed for 2±0.5 second in
a SAC solder bath at 235°C ±5°C
Good tinning (>95% covered)
No visible damage
Leach Test Un-mounted chips completely immersed for 60±1 second in
a solder bath at 260°C ±5°C Ditto
Temperature
cycling
30 minutes at -55°C±3°C, 2~3 minutes at 20°C+5°C-1°C,
30 minutes at +155°C±3°C, 2~3 minutes at
20°C+5°C-1°C, total 5 continuous cycles
No visible damage
∆R/R max. �J:≦±(1%+0.1Ω)
F:≦ ±(0.5%+0.05Ω)
Load life